pathway of government actually started in 1986 following the introduction of 

Structural Adjustment Programme (SAP) (Adebusuyi, 1999).  

The non performance of State Owned Enterprises (SOEs) occasioned 

government’s decision to privatize and commercialize them. According to 

Anya (2000), One Hundred and Eleven (111) public enterprises were 

3

earmarked for full and partial privatization while 35 enterprises were to be 

commercialized and the exercise was to be carried out in two phases. 

Mahmoud (2004) observed that, before privatization, there were 1500 SOEs in